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Den of Ubiquiti 
+ Revenue overstatement 

Customs data and statutory filings suggest that revenue that 
comes to Ubiquiti via certain overseas distributors, namely Flytec 
Computers in Paraguay and Discomp in the Czech Republic, have 
been overstated by at least USD 50 mln USD. 

+ Unsavory dealings 
Ubiquiti’s largest distributor, Flytec, has extensive links to smuggling 
activities. Flytec’s founder was caught in a raid in Brazil at which 
arms, drugs, and contraband electronics were found. 

+ No competitive advantage 
Contrary to management hype, Ubiquiti actually has very little 
proprietary technology. The company spends almost nothing on 
R&D and competes in an increasingly crowded space. In fact, we 
cannot understand why this company, with its erratic management, 
easily replicable product offering, and highly irregular financials 
attracts serious attention from investors. 

+ Initiate coverage: SELL, PT USD 20.52 
We give Ubiquiti’s net income a haircut of USD 50 mln, what we 
believe to be the minimum possible revenue overstatement. We 
then apply a stable P/E ratio to the “adjusted” net income. 
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Ubiquiti’s problems 
are…ubiquitous 

	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Will o’ the WISP 
All told, Ubiquiti’s sales have increased 26 times since 2008, a 
72% CAGR, to USD 572 mln in 2014, at margins higher than 
Cisco’s. No other company making networking gear has achieved 
this, to our knowledge. On closer inspection, we find much that is 
wrong with Ubiquiti. Specifically: 

• We question what Ubiquiti is doing to have such an 
amazing product. Customers and suppliers are not 
particularly impressed. We conclude that we just can’t see 
what’s so special about this business, and that might be 
because it’s not being fully disclosed. 

• Our analysis suggests that Ubiquiti does not have the 
overseas revenue the company reports. Scrutiny of 
statutory filings and trade data indicates that Ubiquiti 
wildly overstates revenue to certain of its overseas 
distributors and therefore to itself. We believe that revenue 
is overstated by at least USD 50 mln. 

• Ubiquiti has a mediocre product in a space that is getting 
increasingly competitive. We find Ubiquiti has essentially no 
technological advantage over peers, but competes 
aggressively on price. Well-capitalized competitors Ruckus 
and Mimosa appear to be moving into Ubiquiti’s turf, about 
to offer superior networking solutions at a discount to 
Ubiquiti’s prices. 

• Ubiquiti’s IP battle with a Chinese OEM makes no sense. A 
Chinese OEM accused of counterfeiting Ubiquiti’s product 
and trademark has alleged that Ubiquiti hired gangsters to 
attack the factory. 

• Ubiquiti’s management team exhibits erratic behavior and 
operates with limited corporate oversight. 

Despite these problems, the market gives Ubiquiti a multiple 
comparable to that for Juniper and Cisco. 

We are not yet clear on the exact nature of Ubiquiti’s business. But 
we are confident that the company does not earn the returns it 
claims—at least not by selling networking equipment. In short, we 
believe investors should beware this will o’ the “WISP.” 
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Company background 
Ubiquiti is a manufacturer and supplier of networking equipment. 
The company produces routers, high-powered Wi-Fi equipment, 
antennae, and software solutions to manage the products. The 
main customer base consists of enterprises and Wireless Internet 
Service Providers (WISPs). For example, the signature “airMax” 
product line is advertised as being usable for WISP backhaul or for 
building-to-building WiFi to be used by enterprises. This is useful 
for areas where copper wire or LTE has not yet penetrated. 

Ubiquiti’s main customers tend to be in rural areas and in the 
developing world, where there is insufficient copper wire, fiber, 
and/or LTE infrastructure. This is why Ubiquiti derives a significant 
chunk of its business from Latin America. 

Chart 1. Revenue by Geography, Q1 2015 

 
Source: Company filings 

 

In 2013, Ubiquiti was in crisis. According to management, 
counterfeited product coming out of a Chinese OEM had flooded 
the market, displacing real Ubiquiti products and undermining 
distributors’ faith in Ubiquiti. Revenue tumbled by almost 10%, and 
profits by a quarter. 
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Ubiquiti spends very little 
on R&D, making its claim 
to superior product more 

puzzling. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Table 1. 2013 Results  

USD '000s 2012 2013 YoY 
Revenues 353,517 320,823 -9% 

Cost of revenues 202,514 185,489 -8% 

Gross profit 151,003 135,334 -10% 
Research and 
development 16,699 20,955 25% 

Sales, general and 
administrative 9,012 21,775 142% 

Total operating 
expenses 25,711 42,730 66% 

Income from 
operations 125,292 92,604 -26% 

Source: Company filings 

The Chinese OEM in question was called Hoky Technology. 
According to court records, Hoky claimed to own the rights to the 
Ubiquiti brand within China. Hoky also claims that Ubiquiti sent 
organized groups to attack employees at its factory, a charge that 
Ubiquiti disputes. Whatever the truth, Hoky’s founder, Deng Kai, 
appears to have been imprisoned for IP violations. 

In 2014, the company managed to stage a recovery. 

Chart 2. Revenue Growth 

 

Source: Company filings 

All told, Ubiquiti’s sales have increased 26 times since 2008, a 
CAGR of 72% annually, to USD 572 mln in 2014. To quote founder 
and CEO Robert J. Pera, “We've tripled up to this point within three 
years, and my aim is to triple the service provider business again 
in the next few years.”  
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Ubiquiti’s margins seem 
unlikely when compared 

with those of peers. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

But not all seems right with Ubiquiti. We find numerous instances 
of management duplicity, corporate governance red flags, and 
reason to doubt Ubiquiti’s reported margins.  

Outsized margins 
Ubiquiti operates in a crowded space but enjoys margins wildly in 
excess of those enjoyed by its peers. 

Pera has attributed higher margins to Ubiquiti’s distribution 
strategy, which employs virtually no sales staff or direct sales, but 
instead relies on distributors. To quote Pera, “It's very hard for a 
traditional company to compete with our margins and our 
operating structure.” Pera has also said that the Ubiquiti 
community forum acts as a kind of free advertising, as Ubiquiti 
users “evangelize” the brand. 

Of course, virtually every company in the industry maintains an 
active user forum. It seems that WISP and network operators must 
be an especially social bunch. 

Chart 3. Ubiquiti margins vs. Peers 

 

Source: Company filings 

Ruckus Wireless, operating at a similar scale, and Aruba Networks. 
at nearly twice Ubiquiti’s revenue, only almost broke even in their 
most recent reporting year. Meanwhile, Ubiquiti’s operating 
margins went to 34%. We note that this is even higher than 
Cisco’s operating margin. 
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The major distributors 
seem not to have the scale 

that is claimed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Management attributes this success to proprietary technology and 
“disruptive price points.” But the financial statements show that 
Ubiquiti’s profits stem from lack of spend on R&D or on sales and 
marketing. 

Chart 4. Ubiquity: R&D Spend vs. Competitors 

 

Source: Company filings 

How can Ubiquiti have superior technology if it barely invests in 
technology? 

Finally, the idea that Ubiquiti has managed to dispense with sales 
and marketing costs by selling only to distributors is puzzling. 
None of Ubiquiti’s distributors is exclusive. Ubiquiti hardly invented 
the idea of selling through distributors; if it were that simple, 
competitors would do the same. Moreover, distributors do not 
come free; Ubiquiti in theory should have to sell at a discount to 
promote sales flowing through the channel. 

Distributor issues 
According to Ubiquiti’s financial statements, 99% of sales go via 
distributors. This in itself is unusual for the industry. Moreover, 
Ubiquiti’s customers show a troubling pattern. 

Flytec 
Ubiquiti’s most important distributor is Flytec Computers. Flytec is 
located in Paraguay’s Ciudad del Este and in Doral, Florida. The 
U.S. branch was founded in 2007, and, by 2010, the company was 
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Paraguay’s Ciudad del Este 

is famous as a center for 
money-laundering but not 

famous for networking 
equipment. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

doing sales for Ubiquiti to the tune of USD 23 mln. In 2014, Flytec 
brought in USD 74 mln, accounting for fully 19% of Ubiquity’s 
revenue growth and 16% of Ubiquiti’s revenue. 

Chart 5. Flytec Revenue  

 

Source: Company filings 

How Big is Flytec? 

According to Ubiquiti filings, as of the most recent quarter 
Ubiquiti’s largest customer accounted for 10% of its revenues. 
Presumably this refers to Flytec. This means that Flytec should be 
purchasing approximately USD 15 million of Ubiquiti equipment 
every quarter, or USD 60 mln per year. But according to Alexa, 
Flytec’s Paraguayan and US websites combined provide fewer 
than five daily page views. 

Moreover, Import Genius records to Paraguay show FOB values for 
imports, meaning the value of freight on board. While FOB is not a 
perfect measure, FOB values should roughly approximate product 
value. According to the Import Genius records, Ubiquiti shipments 
to Flytec in Paraguay had an FOB value of only USD 13 mln USD 
for the 12 months ending on August 2014.  

We take all this information as advisory. Of course it is possible 
that Flytec purchases roughly USD 50 mln USD of product in the 
U.S., but this would make Flytec a third of reported North America 
sales. Moreover, Flytec simply does not look like a company buying 
USD 60 mln USD in Ubiquiti equipment every year.  
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Flytec’s founder is a shady 
character. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Flytec’s Management 

What is even more problematic than Flytec’s purported purchases, 
however, is the company’s provenance. Flytec’s hometown of 
Ciudad del Este is one of Latin America’s great money-laundering 
hubs. According to the U.S. Embassy in Paraguay: 

“Ciudad del Este, on Paraguay’s border with Brazil and 
Argentina, represents the heart of Paraguay’s underground 
or “informal” economy. The area is well known for arms and 
narcotics trafficking and violations of intellectual property 
rights with the illicit proceeds from these crimes a source 
of laundered funds. Some proceeds of these illicit activities 
have been supplied to terrorist organizations.”1  

Flytec’s founder appears to be a Brazilian national by the name of 
Osni Arruda. As has been pointed out by other analysts, according 
to media reports, Arruda was arrested in Brazil in 2006, as part of 
a “gang specializing in smuggling goods and [in] tax evasion.”2 
Another article singles out Flytec as a purveyor of the illicit goods.3 
According to Brazilian court documents, Arruda was accused of 
drug trafficking in 2009. The document reads, “There is concrete 
evidence that the investigated is involved in drug trafficking.”4 One 
questions why Ubiquiti is deeply involved in centers known for 
laundering money on behalf of arms and drugs traffickers—
businesses with much higher margins than network gear generally 
can command. 

Discomp 
Discomp is a Czech company listed as one of Ubiquiti’s European 
distributors. Discomp and Ubiquiti have a long history. When 
Ubiquiti first listed, it claimed Czech distributor Discomp was 
worth 12% of its sales. This would put Discomp sales at roughly 
USD 42 mln. That is indeed an impressive showing in the Czech 
market. But Discomp’s 2012 filings with the Czech Ministry of 
Justice cast serious doubt on these sales.  

	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
1 http://paraguay.usembassy.gov/volume_2.html 
2 http://www.parana-online.com.br/editoria/policia/news/169079/?noticia=CAI+REI+DO+CONTRABANDO+DE+ELETRONICOS+NO+BRASIL 
3 http://tecnologia.terra.com.br/noticias/0,,OI930516-EI15607,00-%20PF+e+Receita+prendem+contrabandistas+de+informatica.html 
4 http://www.conjur.com.br/dl/acordao-trf-hc-osni-arruda.pdf 
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A Czech distributr reported 
tiny sales to the 

government there and yet 
should be doing USD 42 

mln per year for Ubiquiti. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Discomp financials. Source: Ministry of Justice of the Czech Republic 
 

For those of you who flunked high-school Czech, the above 
document is an income statement showing that Discomp’s entire 
revenue in 2012 was 614,644 Korunas, or roughly 27,000 USD. 

South America revenue 
According to Ubiquiti’s most recent 10-K, the company should be 
doing over USD 100 mln per year in sales to South America. But in 
most of the Latin American data that is available, Ubiquiti’s 
shipments are surprisingly small. According to Import Genius, the 
company had only USD 2.6 mln in shipments into Ecuador and USD 
1.6 mln in shipments to Colombia for the year ending in July 2014. 
This makes USD 100 mln a year to South America, while not 
impossible, seem far-fetched. 

Moreover, though Paraguay does show substantial shipments, 
there is something very odd about Ubiquiti’s sales to Paraguay. 

In the last year Ubiquiti shipped approximately 8 mln lbs of 
product to the United States. It reported USD 120 mln in US 
revenue, yielding a value of USD 15 per pound of product. This is 
identical to Ubiquiti’s Colombian shipments, which, at USD 1.6 mln 
and 50,000 lbs, also came out to roughly USD 15/lb. 
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Bills of lading don’t show a 
lot of revenue in South 

America. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Table 2. Ubiquiti shipments to Paraguay (lbs) 

 

Gross weight 
(lbs) % 

DOUBLERADIUS, INC 2022 VAN BUREN 1,426,067 18% 
Streakwave 1,402,188 17% 
FLYTEC COMPUTERS INC. 1,032,545 13% 
4NET NETWORKING CORP 735,649 9% 
SYSCOM 707,410 9% 
INGRAM MICRO 496,783 6% 
EL PASO COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS, 
INC. 458,774 6% 

SOLUTION BOX LLC 353,231 4% 
Microm 266,400 3% 
JOSHUA FARRELL MICROCOM 
FULFILLMENT 111,233 1% 

HUTTON COMMUNICATIONS OF 
CANADA 81,438 1% 

NETKROM TECHNOLOGIES INC. 59,592 1% 
SISTEMAS Y SERVICIOS DE 40,108 0% 
SCSC DISTRIBUTION CENTER SCAN 23,160 0% 
DESARROLLOS DE INTERNET SA 16,885 0% 
Wisp-Router 16,795 0% 
LANDATEL DE MEXICO S.A. DE C.V. 6,074 0% 
EPCOM 959 0% 
Ubiquiti 875,793 11% 
Total 8,111,084 100% 

Source: Import Genius 

But the Paraguayan shipments, worth ~USD 13 mln, weighed in at 
3.4 mln lbs of product. This comes to only USD 3 per pound. 
Perhaps the Paraguayan market is simply hungry for low-end 
routers. Or perhaps not all Ubiquiti revenue comes from 
electronics.  

Other distributors 
Microcom Technologies, based in Calabasas, California, is listed as 
one of Ubiquiti’s Master Distributors. Microcom has virtually no 
online presence, so it is difficult to know what business the 
company does. The products on the website are almost all from 
Ubiquiti. The only sign of sales are from government contracts, 
from the Department of Defense as listed on usaspending.gov. But 
these seem to have gone away after 2012. 

Still other distributors do not appear to have the size one would 
expect for a “Master Distributor.” Wisp-router Inc., for example, is 
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The size and weight of the 
products also don’t match 

up. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

a bit of a fixer-upper: 

 

Source: Google Maps (Photo taken June 2014, accessed December 18, 2014) 

It seems hard to believe that significant volumes of wireless 
product are being run out of this establishment. 

Iran problems 
Ubiquiti announced in its IPO prospectus that the company was 
under investigation for violating U.S. sanctions against Iran. 
Eventually, the company was let off after paying a USD 504,225 
fine. But according to a simple Google search, the same Iranian 
distributor continues to sell Ubiquiti products. 

 Source: http://www.activenet.ir/shop/ 

 



	
  

 
Ubiquiti Networks Inc. (NASDAQ UBNT) 
Anne Stevenson-Yang +86 139 1082 0535  anne@jcapitalresearch.com 
Matt Lowenstein +1 646 400 1424  matt@jcapitalresearch.com 
 

	
  
	
  
	
  

	
  
14 Disclaimers: Last page December 18, 2014 

 
 
 
 
 

Microcom doesn’t look like 
a major networking player. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The company seems still to 
be selling to Iran. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Revenue overstated 
All told, we are forced to conclude that the overseas revenue is 
likely to be substantially overstated. If we take Flytec and Discomp 
as an indication, foreign sales could be overstated by as much as 
25%.  

Ubiquiti appears to hold significant cash, but we do not believe 
that the cash could comes entirely from sales of networking 
equipment. 

Accounting issues 
A close look at Ubiquiti’s filings reveals that Ubiquiti holds 
surprisingly high balances of cash overseas. 

Table 3. Ubiquiti Cash Location  

USD '000s 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 Q1 
Cash & equity 76,361 122,060 227,826 347,097 391,016 
Overseas cash & 
equity 29,600 102,800 210,400 307,600 330,800 

Domestic cash & 
equity 46,761 19,260 17,426 39,497 60,216 

% US 61% 16% 8% 11% 15% 
Source: Company filings 

 

Considering Ubiquiti derives between 20% and 40% of its revenue 
from the U.S., it is puzzling why so much cash should be offshore. 
Given Ubiquiti’s low capex, there is really no reason for it to move 
cash overseas. Another explanation could be that Ubiquiti’s U.S. 
operations are simply not as cash-generative as its overseas 
operations. But why this would be is difficult to guess. 

Tax-free overseas? 

Ubiquiti does not appear to pay taxes overseas.  

There is probably not a single country in the world whose effective 
tax rate is as low as 2.5%, and, unless all of Ubiquiti’s overseas 
customers are in the Cayman Islands, the Bahamas, and Bermuda, 
such a tax rate seems impossible. It is also worth taking a look at 
Ubiquiti’s competitors. 
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No taxes offshore 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chart 6. UBNT Overseas taxes  

 
Source: Company filings 

Table 4. Competitor overseas tax payments  

USD '000s 
Overseas tax 

basis 
Provision for 
foreign taxes 

Foreign tax 
rate 

Ruckus 905 1,006 111% 
Aruba n/a 4,450 n/a 
CISCO  6,981,000 692,000 10% 
Aerohive n/a 375 n/a 

Source: Company filings 

Every company save Ubiquiti pays taxes on overseas profits. One 
is entitled to suppose that Cisco has savvy tax attorneys, and even 
it pays taxes of 10% of overseas profits. Once again, we are led to 
question the nature of Ubiquiti’s business. 

Deferred Revenue 
Another red flag crops up in relation to Ubiquiti’s payment terms 
with distributors. According to our research, distributors generally 
pay Ubiquiti up front in cash, often fully 90 days in advance of 
fulfillment.  

Table 5. Days deferred revenue 

Days 2013 2014 
Ubiquiti 2.3 2.7 
Aruba 74.3 80.5 
Ruckus* 49 56 

Source: Company filings, J Capital Research (Ruckus data reflects years 2012 and 2013) 
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But everyone else seems 
to pay. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

It is not uncommon for product suppliers in this industry to enjoy 
generous terms from distributors. What is uncommon is for those 
terms not to filter into the balance sheet by way of deferred 
revenue. Ubiquiti shows far lower DDR than peers. This could be a 
result of aggressive revenue recognition. Indeed, if Ubiquiti were 
to have similar DDR as peers, its revenue would have been roughly 
18% lower in 2014. 

Product and Technology 
In Ubiquiti’s most recent transcript, Pera told listeners, “We're very 
much an R&D-driven company. I'm a product CEO. I'm not a sales 
CEO or a business CEO.” We find this statement puzzling given 
Ubiquiti’s relatively low R&D spend. 

Table 6. R&D Spend vs. Peers  

USD '000s 2012 2013 2014 
Ubiquiti 16,699 20,955 33,962 
Cisco 5,488,000 5,942,000 6,294,000 
Aerohive Networks 16,081 25,742  
Aruba Networks 109,448 139,746 169,328 
Ruckus Wireless 43,821 61,783  

Source: Company filings, J Capital Research (Ruckus and Aerohive data reflects years 2011-2013) 

Chart 7. R&D as a percentage of revenues 

 

*Aerohive and Ruckus figures are for fiscal year 2011 to 2013, rather than 2012 to 2014. 

Source: Company filings 

According to company filings, Ubiquiti actually spends almost 
nothing on R&D.  
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Where is the deferred 

revenue? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Industry professionals 
express a dim view of 

Ubiquiti’s technologies. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Perhaps more remarkably, apart from the antennae products, 
virtually all Ubiquiti products can be found more cheaply from 
major companies such as CISCO or DLink. 

 

 

Source: Newegg.com 

Our talks with industry professionals seem to confirm ambivalence 
toward Ubiquiti’s products. One WISP operator in Europe told us: 

“A lot of Ubiquiti’s products look better than they are.” For 
example, Ubiquiti uses different reporting standards than 
competitors in describing its decibels, and claims “carrier 
grade” equipment, which is an overstatement. Moreover, 
“They use a lot of 'plastic' stuff in their hardware. Over 
time, especially in sunny climates, or really cold climates, 
'plastic' becomes brittle and indeed, I stopped working with 
their stuff because I had several failures of their hardware 
only because of that.” 

Others have explained that Ubiquiti essentially acquires product 
and so products are somewhat inconsistent. As a networking 
solutions provider highly regarded in the U.S. networking industry 
put it: 
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And even if it were as 
good as advertised, the 
field is becoming more 

competitive. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CEO Pera has a reputation 
for being erratic. 

“Edge router and edge switch is not in-house developed and 
developed on other people’s technology. Router product comes 
out of open-source product from Diata that was acquired by 
another company a year and a half ago. Diata was building 
open-source, low-cost router product. Ubiquiti uses that in their 
routing product. This makes the user experience very different 
from the switching project.” 

Competition 
Ubiquiti’s only real competency seems to be in antennae. But even 
here, the company is currently under threat from new entrants. 
Ruckus announced on October 29 that it was coming out with its 
XClaim product series. This is essentially a high-powered Wi-Fi 
solution that will compete directly with Ubiquiti’s signature Unify 
product. For example, Xclaim’s outdoor product is comparable to 
the Ubiquiti Unifi AP Outdoor Series, retailing for USD 489, is 
roughly comparable to the Xclaim Xo-1, which retails for only USD 
299. 

Mimosa 

Mimosa is another up-and-coming networking company. According 
to one industry professional, “Mimosa is looking at doing a UBNT 
type business but at a higher quality point… Looking at 
undercutting UBNT.” He added that barriers to entry in the 
industry are quite low. 

Indeed, Mimosa’s “massive capacity” access point will retail for 
about USD 1,000 and host 250 to 1,000 users at a time. Long 
term, we believe higher-end technology providers such as Mimosa, 
who are dropping their own price points, will erode the margin in 
low-end products such as Ubiquiti’s. 

We believe there will still be a market for lower-end, Ubiquiti and 
Ruckus type products in areas with low population density. But 
Mimosa (and similar technologies) will make Ubiquiti completely 
uncompetitive for networks designed for more than 40-50 users. 

Corporate governance 
According to Forbes, CEO Robert J. Pera is a “34-year-old wireless 
broadband visionary.”5 But according to a complaint filed by 

	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
5 http://www.forbes.com/sites/edwindurgy/2012/06/05/robert-pera-slips-from-billionaire-ranks-adelson-has-billion-dollar-day/ 
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The directors have 
unusually short tenures. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Ubiquiti cofounder Rommohan Malasani, Pera was emotionally 
unstable. Malasani claims Pera strong-armed him into 
surrendering much of his equity to Pera. The complaint reads:  

“Pera sought to renegotiate down Malasani’s ownership 
interest with an increase in Pera’s. Pera threatened to ‘stop 
Ubiquiti’ unless Malasani agreed to the reduced 
ownership…Malasani did not believe he had any choice…He 
gave up his H1B1 visa when he left Centellax and was 
dependent upon [Ubiquiti] for the application for the new 
visa.”6 

Then there is the company’s revolving door of senior managers. 
When the company listed, the CFO was John Ritchie. Ritchie left 
abruptly in 2013 to be replaced by Craig Foster. General Counsel 
Jessica Zhou quit in 2013 as well. 

At the same time, not a single independent board member has 
served for more than three years. When the company listed, its 
directors included Charles Fitzgerald, Ronald A. Sege, Robert M 
Van Buskirk, J William Gurley, John L Ocampo, and Peter Chung. 
Buskirk was chair of the audit committee.  

One by one, these directors have left. Fitzgerald, Ocampo, and 
Buskirk—the entire audit committee—left in 2013. The new audit 
committee consists of Sege (the longest-serving independent 
board member), Steven Altman, and Rafael Torres. Torres is the 
audit committee chairman. 

This is a veritable revolving door of corporate governors. It means 
that Pera is more or less unaccountable. 

Middle Kingdom 
Ubiquiti manufacturers and ships virtually all of its products from 
China. According to the most recent 10-K: 

“We generally forward products directly from our 
manufacturers to our customers via logistics distribution 
hubs in Asia. Beginning in the quarter ended December 31, 
2012, our products were predominantly routed through a 
third party logistics provider in China.” 

Ubiquiti’s use of OEMs and third-party logistics providers have 
historically made their production difficult to track. However, 

	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
6 Malasani v. Pera 
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What went on in 
Shenzhen? 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Why hide spending on a 
big asset? 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

recently Ubiquiti announced plans to do its own manufacturing. In 
its most recent 10-Q, Ubiquiti made an oblique reference to a 
manufacturing facility of its own, saying, “we lease approximately 
93,000 square feet of space in Suzhou, China, which is being 
leased through June 16, 2016. These facilities would house our 
proposed manufacturing facility in China.” Management added 
slightly more color to these comments in the most recent earnings 
transcript, saying that the new factory would be used to accelerate 
time to market, or essentially for prototyping. Reports by the 
company did not specify at what point these factories would start 
production or how much investment would go into them. 

According to Chinese press releases, Ubiquiti has promised to 
invest fully USD 99 mln. Investment agreements in China are 
typically inflated for the benefit of local governments, but 
Ubiquiti’s company has registered capital of USD 40 mln, 
indicating that its investment will be rather substantial.7 

We took a look at the new facility and talked to some of the 
workers there. They told us that the factory will enter production in 
March of next year at the earliest.  

 

Manufacturing Facility. Photo by J Capital Research 

Miscellaneous 

It appears Ubiquiti is not only leasing the Suzhou property, but 
buying another 717,000 square feet outright. A press release from 

	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
7 Foreign Affairs Office of Suzhou Municipal Government 



	
  

 
Ubiquiti Networks Inc. (NASDAQ UBNT) 
Anne Stevenson-Yang +86 139 1082 0535  anne@jcapitalresearch.com 
Matt Lowenstein +1 646 400 1424  matt@jcapitalresearch.com 
 

	
  
	
  
	
  

	
  
21 Disclaimers: Last page December 18, 2014 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The company bought land 
and is claiming to rent. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

the bonded zone reads: 

The American company Ubiquiti has established in the 
Suzhou High-tech Bonded Zone Ubiquity (Suzhou) Network 
Technology incorporated, on June 19 2014 it received its 
business license. The business as 40mln USD in registered 
capital and a total investment of 99 mln USD, mainly for 
the production of network communication equipment and 
related items. 

The company has agreed to purchase 100 mu [16.5 acres] 
of land in the bonded zone to build a factory. To transition, 
it will first use 9,000 square meters of factory space to 
start up, this is expected to go into production September. 
After the project is completed, the production is expected 
to reach 1.2mln units per year in capacity. At the same 
time, it will contain logistics capacity. The value of yearly 
production will reach 2.5 bln RMB, with 2.5bln RMB for 
export.8 

According the Bonded Zone, Ubiquiti has agreed to purchase 16.5 
acres. Moreover, records from the Suzhou Municipal Land Bureau 
indicate that as of September of this year, Ubiquiti had already 
purchased the space.  

 

Source: Sina Property, CRIC 

	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
8 http://index.parkchina.net/news-view-12452.html 
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Ubiquiti spent a little over USD 2 mln on the land purchase. It 
seems to us likely that Ubiquiti was misleading about its intentions 
to lease, and has in fact bought its factory outright. Why it would 
misrepresent its relationship to its Chinese production facility is 
puzzling. 

Ubiquiti has also already equipped its factory with substantial 
equipment. One would expect to see investment in Chinese 
manufacturing capacity began to pile up on Ubiquiti’s balance 
sheet.  

Table 7. Ubiquiti PP&E 

USD '000s 2014 - YE 2015 - Q1 
PP&E Purchases 
over the period 

Testing equipment 3,785 4,155 370 
Computer and other 
equipment 1,019 1,271 252 

Tooling equipment 2,898 3,308 410 
Furniture and 
fixtures 973 1,127 154 

Leasehold 
improvements 3,173 3,173 0 

Software 521 530 9 
Construction in 
progress  2,370 2,370 

Source: Company filings 

Leasehold improvements are flat over the period, making it 
unclear where Ubiquiti’s build-out of its factory is being booked. 
Moreover, its “construction in progress” appears to be the 
purchase of Suzhou land. But the increase overall in gross PP&E 
isn’t close to the USD 40 mln in registered capital that Ubiquiti put 
in the Chinese subsidiary. 

Nothing about this deal makes any sense. Indeed, the more we 
examine it, the more confusing it becomes. At best—that is, if 
management is being completely transparent—then Ubiquiti is 
planning on investing USD 40 mln to USD 99 mln for roughly nine 
months of production. At worst, management has for some reason 
obfuscated the fact that Ubiquiti has not simply leased factory 
space but purchased industrial land in Suzhou. Moreover, they have 
seemingly made the investment—land, equipment, and 
construction in progress—vanish from the balance sheet. 

Ubiquiti’s motives for doing this are unclear. However, if the 
company is involved in lucrative activities that are not disclosed to 
shareholders, then it could easily have too much cash, and so 
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Some of the disclosed 
suppliers are tiny 

companies with very small 
businesses. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

would need to purchase unreported assets to get rid of it. 

Overseas product 

Ubiquiti is known in the U.S. for selling a suite of wireless products 
for enterprises and WISPs. But it is not clear that its products 
enjoy the same acceptance in the developing world. In China at 
any rate, our checks indicate that Ubiquiti is relegated to much 
lower-end products. 

For example, a distributor of Ubiquiti, Dongguan Shujie Electric 
Technology Co, looks like a mom and pop operation; it is the one 
with an open door, behind the tree. Mom and Pop would not permit 
photos, but the operation, in two small, dark rooms, was making 
plastic splitters for routers that could not retail for more than USD 
1 each. We estimate that the premises could produce about USD 
50,000 per year in equipment at most. 

 

Photo by J Capital Research 
The company says it makes connectors. With their permission, we took the 
photo below.
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Photo by J Capital Research 

Moreover, statutory filings indicate that Ubiquiti loses money in 
China. 

Endgames 
One risk to shorting this company is that we still lack a clear idea 
of exactly what Ubiquiti is. We intend to do more primary research 
in the coming months. We believe that, at a minimum, the 
company’s public reports do not fully capture the business 
activities. In this case, the risk to Ubiquiti is of regulatory action. 

Meanwhile, increased competition in Ubiquiti’s sweet spot—“last 
mile” connectivity—is almost certain to bring down margins, and 
this will be a longer-term trend. 

Valuation 
Ubiquiti is an exceedingly difficult company to value. It appears to 
inflate its profitability, or possibly bolster its cash flows with 
unreported activities. Such shenanigans are not easily captured by 
a model or an earnings forecast. Moreover, Ubiquiti shows high 
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The problem is, what are 
the catalysts? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

	
  
	
  
	
  
	
  

cash balances but it is unclear how much of the overseas cash 
investors will actually have access to.  

We therefore err on the side of conservatism. We give Ubiquiti’s 
bottom line a haircut only for the Flytec revenue, which we assume 
is overstated by a total of USD 50 mln. We then retain the same 
forward P/E for the company, repricing it by 28%. 

Risks 
1. They key risk to Ubiquiti is that it uses its overpriced stock 

to acquire real technologies, growing its way into a longer-
term franchise. Similarly, there is real risk of a take-out by 
a much larger tech company. 

2. Another important risk is that if we right that Ubiquiti has 
illicit sources of income, it may take authorities a long time 
to crack down on them. In the interim, Ubiquiti could 
continue to show growing revenues. 
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Pro Forma Financials 
Years ending June 30, in USD mln 2012 2013 2014 
Assets  

Current assets:       

Cash and cash equivalents 122,060 227,826 347,097 

Accounts receivable 75,644 35,884 54,871 

Inventories 7,734 15,880 46,349 

Current deferred tax assets 882 733 884 

Prepaid income taxes   0 3,256 

Prepaid expenses and other current assets 1,577 3,151 13,267 

Total current assets 207,897 283,474 465,724 

Property and equipment, net 4,471 5,976 7,260 

Long-term deferred tax assets 232 4 1,255 

Other long-term assets 1,136 2,886 1,912 

Total assets 213,736 292,340 476,151 

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity       

Current liabilities:  

Accounts payable 26,450 36,187 33,933 

Customer deposits 235 5,123 1,835 

Deferred revenues - short-term 805 691 4,218 

Income taxes payable 946 1,257 2,499 

Debt - short-term 6,968 5,013 0 

Other current liabilities 17,031 11,150 9,830 

Total current liabilities 52,435 59,421 52,315 

Long-term taxes payable 7,727 11,857 15,346 

Debt - long-term 22,623 71,116 72,254 

Deferred revenues - long-term 0 2,510 972 

Total liabilities 82,785 144,904 140,887 
  

Commitments and contingencies (Note 8)       

Stockholders' equity:       
Preferred stock-$0.001 par value; 50,000,000 shares authorized; 
none issued   0 0 

Common stock-$0.001 par value; 500,000,000 shares 
authorized: 88,179,448 and 87,213,803 outstanding at June 30, 
2014 and June 30, 2013, respectively 

92 87 88 

Additional paid-in capital 128,981 134,982 145,872 

Treasury stock-44,238,960 shares held in treasury at       

June 30, 2014 and June 30, 2013 -69,515 -123,864 -123,864 

Retained earnings 71,393 136,231 313,168 

Total stockholders' equity 130,951 147,436 335,264 

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 213,736 292,340 476,151 
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  2012 2013 2014 

Revenues 353,517 320,823 572,464 

Cost of revenues 202,514 185,489 318,997 

Gross profit 151,003 135,334 253,467 

Operating expenses:       

Research and development 16,699 20,955 33,962 

Sales, general and administrative 9,012 21,775 23,560 

Total operating expenses 25,711 42,730 57,522 

Income from operations 125,292 92,604 195,945 

Interest expense and other, net -1,269 -851 -1,334 

Income before provision for income taxes 124,023 91,753 194,611 

Provision for income taxes 21,434 11,263 17,674 

Net income and comprehensive income 102,589 80,490 176,937 

Preferred stock cumulative dividend and accretion       

of cost of preferred stock -112,431 0 0 

Less allocation of net income to participating        

preferred shareholders       

Net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders -9,842 80,490 176,937 

Net income (loss) per share of common stock:       

Basic 0 1 2 

Diluted 0 1 2 

Weighted average shares used in computing net       

income (loss) per share of common stock:       

Basic 83,460 88,314 87,772 

Diluted 83,460 90,259 89,715 

Cash dividends declared per common share 0 0 0 

  2012 2013 2014 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:       

Net income and comprehensive income 102,589 80,490 176,937 

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash       

provided by operating activities:       

Depreciation and amortization 602 1,963 2,819 

Provision for inventory obsolescence 195 850 3,295 

Deferred taxes -897 377 2,087 

Excess tax benefit from employee stock-based awards -13,794 -2,323 -5,908 

Stock-based compensation 1,493 3,376 4,906 

Loss on disposal of fixed assets 0 150 45 

Write-off of intangible assets 0 0 229 

Loss on extinguishment of debt     458 

Provision for doubtful accounts 815 1,096 -658 

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:       
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Accounts receivable -36,648 38,664 -18,329 

Inventories -2,266 -8,996 -33,764 

Deferred cost of revenues 881 -1,185 -94 

Prepaid income taxes 0 0 -3,256 

Prepaid expenses and other assets 3,660 -1,858 -9,644 

Accounts payable 11,692 9,725 -2,326 

Taxes payable 9,539 6,645 7,150 

Deferred revenues -929 2,396 1,989 

Accrued liabilities and other 4,856 521 -4,609 

Net cash provided by operating activities 81,788 131,891 121,327 

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:       

Purchase of property and equipment and other long-term       

assets -3,310 -5,363 -4,045 

Net cash used in investing activities -3,310 -5,363 -4,045 

Cash Flows from Financing Activities:       

Proceeds from borrowings under credit agreement 0 0 72,254 

Proceeds from term loan, net 34,813 20,833 0 

Repayments on term loan balance -5,250 -4,333 -46,250 

Repayments on credit facility balance 0 0 -30,000 

Proceeds from credit facility 0 30,000 0 

Repurchases of common stock and outstanding awards 0 -54,354 0 

Payment of special common stock dividend 0 -15,652 0 

Repurchase of Series A convertible preferred stock -108,000 0 0 

Issuance of convertible subordinated promissory notes 68,000 0 0 

Payment of convertible subordinated promissory notes -68,000 0 0 

Proceeds from shares issued in initial public       

offering, net of offering costs 32,443 0 0 

Proceeds from exercise of stock options 811 635 2,090 

Proceeds from issuance of Series A preferred stock        

and warrants, net of issuance costs       

Proceeds from exercise of Series A preferred stock warrants       

Dividends       

Repurchase of common stock and cancellation of options in        

connection with Series A stock purchase agreement       

Other repurchases of common stock and outstanding awards       

Repayment of notes receivable from stockholders       

Payment of deferred offering costs       

Excess tax benefit from employee stock-based awards 13,794 2,323 5,908 

Tax withholdings related to net share settlements of       

restricted stock units -1,390 -214 -2,013 

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities -32,779 -20,762 1,989 
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Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 45,699 105,766 119,271 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 76,361 122,060 227,826 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 122,060 227,826 347,097 

Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow Information:       

Income Taxes paid 6,211 4,095 14,007 

Interest paid 689 1,699 1,650 

Conversion of preferred stock into common stock in       

conjunction with initial public offering 150,278 0 0 
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Disclaimer 
	
  
This publication is issued by J Capital Research (“J Capital”). This publication has been prepared for the 
general use of the clients of J Capital and unauthorized copying or distribution is prohibited. Nothing in 
this document shall be construed as a solicitation to buy or sell any security or product. In preparing this 
document, J Capital did not take into account the investment objectives, financial situation and 
particular needs of the reader. Before making an investment decision, the reader needs to consider, 
with or without the assistance of an adviser, whether the advice is appropriate in light of their 
particular investment needs, objectives and financial circumstances. J Capital accepts no liability 
whatsoever for any direct, indirect, consequential or other loss arising from any use of this publication 
and/or further communication in relation to this document. 


